respect of the half portion of the suit property at a 

monthly rent of Rupees three hundred w.e.f. 20.12.1970 

had executed an agreement dated 22.12.1970 to sell the 

suit property to the said plaintiff No.1. According to the 

plaintiffs the price fixed under the agreement was Rupees 

3,75,000/- (Rupees three lakh and seventy five thousand 

only) out of which an amount of Rupees 50,000/- (Rupees 

fifty thousand only) was paid to the defendant by the 

plaintiff No.1 as part payment. Under clauses 4, 5 and 7 of 

the agreement dated 22.12.1970 the defendant was 

required to obtain necessary  Tax Clearance Certificate